

No. 01-55585, No. 01-56480 (consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALAN PORTER; PATRICK KERR; STEVEN LEWIS;
SCOTT W. TENLEY; WILLIAM J. DAVIS;
DEMOCRATIC LAW STUDENTS ASSOCIATION AT UCLA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BILL JONES, in his official capacity as California Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 00-11700 RJK (MCX)
The Honorable Robert J. Kelleher

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

PETER J. ELIASBERG
MARK D. ROSENBAUM
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1616 Beverly Boulevard
Los Angeles, California 90026
Telephone: (213)977-9500
Facsimile: (213)250-3919

NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS
INSTITUTE
LISA DANETZ
BRENDA WRIGHT
JOHN C. BONIFAZ
GREGORY LUKE, Of Counsel
One Bromfield Street, 3rd Floor
Boston, MA 02108
Telephone: (617)368-9100
Facsimile: (617)368-9101

Attorneys for All Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. ARGUMENT 1

A. Defendant Has Not Established the Exceptional Circumstances Necessary for Pullman Abstention. 1

1. Defendant Cannot Overcome the Presumption Against
Pullman Abstention in First Amendment Cases. 1

2. Defendant Fails to Show That This Is Not A First
Amendment Case. 2

3. Constitutional Adjudication Cannot Be Avoided by an
Interpretation of California’s Elections Code. 3

B. The District Court Applied the Incorrect Standard to Plaintiffs’ Claims for Damages, and Plaintiffs Sufficiently Pled Their Damages Claims 3

1. The Heightened Pleading Standard Applied Does Not
Survive The Supreme Court’s Decision in *Crawford-El v.
Britton* 3

2. This Court Has Not Held That *Branch*’s Heightened
Pleading Standard Survives *Crawford-El* 6

3. If this Court Concludes that the Heightened Pleading
Standard Survives *Crawford-El*, Plaintiffs Have Alleged
Sufficient Facts to Satisfy that Standard 7

4. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Were Sufficient to State a
Dormant Commerce Clause Claim 12

C. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Damages and Prospective Relief Are Justiciable 15

1. Plaintiffs’ Claims For Prospective Relief Are Capable
Of Repetition Yet Evading Review. 16

2. Defendant’s Reliance on *Golden v. Zwickler* and *Renne*

v. Geary Is Misplaced. 19

3. Plaintiffs' Damages Claims Are Neither Moot Nor Barred
by the Eleventh Amendment 21

II. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ACLU v. Johnson, 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	7, 12, 14
ACLU v. Pittsburgh, 586 F. Supp. 417 (W.D.Pa. 1984)	9, 11
Almodovar v. Reiner, 832 F.2d 1138 (9th Cir. 1987)	1, 3
American Libraries Association v. Pataki, 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	12, 13
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	16
Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	22, 23, 24
Baldwin v. Redwood City, 540 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1976)	20
Bantam Books v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
Becker v. FEC, 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)	16, 21
Branch v. Tunnell, 937 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
Brown v. Hartlage, 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	10, 11
C-Y Development Co. v. Redlands, 703 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1983)	3
California Energy Resources v. Bonneville Power Admin., 754 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985)	18

Camineti v. United States, 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	15
Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	3, 4, 5, 6
Drive In Theatres, Inc. v. Huskey, 435 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1970)	9
Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	13, 14
Edwards v. California, 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	15
First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	16, 17, 18
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	21
Fulani v. League of Women Voters, 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989)	16
Golden v. Zwickler, 394 U.S. 103 (1969)	19, 20
Hafer v. Melo, 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	22, 24
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	4
Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc., 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	13
Jeffers v. Gomez, 267 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
Johnson v. California, 207 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2000)	7

Joyner v. Mofford,
706 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1983) 16

Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit,
507 U.S. 163 (1993) 6

Lee v. Los Angeles,
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001) 6

Leonard v. Clark,
12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993) 17

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 7

McCalden v. California Library Association,
955 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1992) 2

Mendocino Environmental Center v. Mendocino,
14 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1994) 14

Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy,
401 U.S. 265 (1971) 10

Nance v. Vieregge,
147 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998) 7

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992) 16

Railroad Comm'n v. Pullman Co.,
312 U.S. 496, 500 (1941)*passim*

Reich v. Local 396, Teamsters,
97 F.3d 1269 (9th Cir. 1996) 16

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991) 19, 20, 21

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 10

Ripplinger v. Collins,
868 F.2d 1043 (9th Cir. 1989) 1

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 18

Sable Communications v. Pacific Telegraph & Telegraph Co.,
890 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1989) 1

Zwickler v. Koota,
389 U.S. 241 (1967) 1

STATUTES Page(s)

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 8 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 8(e)(2) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 56 7

42 U.S.C. § 1983 23
